# Single Copy 75¢



(USPS 467-480) (ISSN 8750-197X)

# Vol. 129, No. 50

# BHRC Auxiliary and BHRC to hold July 4<sup>th</sup> Celebration By Doris Sims

Well it's almost that time of year again, for the annual 4th of July Celebration to be held on Tuesday, July 4, 2017, at 6 pm that takes place at the Bronte Health and Rehab Center. The 4th of July Celebration includes a free meal of hot dogs and watermelon, a silent auction, a live auction (our only fund raiser), and a wonderful fireworks display.

I would like to take this opportunity to let the community know who the Auxiliary is and their purpose. The purpose of BHRC Auxiliary, is to render volunteer services to the East Coke County Hospital District, dba, Bronte Health and Rehab Center and residents, by providing funds, services and material goods (such as equipment) to aid in its functions, services, and programs of the facility.

The BHRC Auxiliary is a non-profit organization. No part of its net earnings shall be insure to the benefit of any officer, director, member, or individual who has a personal and private interest in the activities of the BHRC Auxiliary; nor shall the BHRC Auxiliary ever declare or pay to any such persons any dividend or other distribution except for a reimbursement specific to BHRC Auxiliary expenditure.

BSERVER/ NTERPRISE

Serving Coke County

Membership in the BHRC Auxiliary shall be open to all people interested in the community health and the welfare of the BHRC residents, and who agree to abide by the policies of the BHRC Auxiliary and BHRC. The BHRC Auxiliary has 3 levels of membership and, of course, all donations and memorials are welcome.

The BHRC Auxiliary meetings are held every month except June, July, August, and December. The monthly meetings are held every third Tuesday at 1 pm in the dining room at Bronte Health and Rehab Center.

Anyone interested in joining the BHRC Auxiliary, making a donation, or a memorial may contact me at: Doris Sims, Secretary/Treasurer of BHRC Auxiliary, P.O. Box 184, Bronte, Texas 76933.

Friday, June 23, 2017

Bronte Park Fun Day! The 3rd annual Save the Park Fun Day was held Saturday, June 17, 2017, at the Coke County Park in Bronte. Activities included a petting zoo, face painting, a foam machine, an obstacle course, a bounce house, a dunking booth, a slip 'n slide, food booths and much more. Since the inception of Restoring Bronte Foundation, numerous improvements have been made through grants and fund raising efforts. This year's event kicked another \$4,000 into the park fund. A bake sale, held alongside the fun day, raised another \$500 to go toward medical expenses for a little Bronte girl injured by a dog recently.



# WEEK AT A GLANCE

Monday, June 26

Vacation Bible School, 10 am - 2 pm, First United Methodist Church, Bronte Alcoholics Anonymous Meeting, 6 pm, First Baptist Church, Bronte \*\*\*\*\* Water Aerobics, 6:30 pm, Bronte Pool \*\*\*\*\*

Bronte Volunteer Fire Department Meeting, 7 pm, Bronte City Hall

Tuesday, June 27

### Commissioners Court Meeting, 9 am, Coke County Courthouse, Robert Lee \*\*\*\*\*

Vacation Bible School, 10 am - 2 pm, First United Methodist Church, Bronte

# Wednesday, June 28

Vacation Bible School, 10 am- 2 pm. First United Methodist Church, Bronte

## Thursday, June 29

Water Aerobics, 6:30 pm, Bronte Pool



# Everything

# EverythingCokeCounty.com

# Red Hat Society to meet July 6

The Red Hat Society will meet at 11 am Thursday, July 6, 2017, at Misty's Sandwich Shop at 701 Hutchins in Ballinger. Join the ladies for food, fun and fellowship.

# **Donations needed for**

# fire departments

The Robert Lee and Bronte Volunteer Fire Departments are requesting donations of water and Gatorade in preparation of the upcoming fire season.

Donations may be dropped off at the City Hall in each city or with any fireman. Your support of the area's Volunteer Fire Departments is greatly

# appreciated.

# **RL** Cemetery needs assistance

There are several curbed lots at the Robert Lee Cemetery whose owners are unknown. These lots are in Sections 2, 3, 7 and 10. The lot in Section 2 includes the name "Spencer" in the curbing.

Anyone who has information on the ownership of these plots is urged to call George Grim at (325) 453-9902. The ownership

of the plots will revert to the cemetery association if not identified by September 1, 2017.

# **All State Honors**

# recipients needed

Robert Lee ISD is in search of names of Robert Lee Lady Steers who received "All State Honors" in Basketball at any time in the past.

If you can be of assistance, please contact Coach Esquell at justin.esquell@rlisd.net or Maranda Hood at maranda. hood@rlisd.net.